

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 147 OF 2019

The State, through Police Inspector, }
Chhavani Police Station, Malegaon } Appellant
versus
Amit Shailendra Gupta & Anr. } Respondents

Mr. Subir Sarkar, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Ms. Mahalaxmi Ganpathy, Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE: 12th NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.:

Mr. Subir Sarkar, the learned counsel appears for the respondents and seeks adjournment to produce authorities on applicability of section 106 of the Indian Evidence Act, 1972 in the present case against the petitioners.

2. Post the matter on 3rd December 2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]